

1

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G676]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 20th OCTOBER

[2015

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

NOTICE OF GRANT OF CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION

REG ILG No: 349

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the *Land Groups Incorporation Act*, notice is hereby given that I intend to grant a Certificate of Recognition under Section 5 to a customary group of persons as an Incorporated Land Group to be known by the name of:—

RIYAU BARAKARUN LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

1. Name:

2. Membership:

3. Controlling Body:

The name of the group shall be *Riyau Barakarun Land Group Inc.* (hereafter referred to as the Land Group).

- (1) Membership of the Land Group shall be open to persons who are members of the clans; or
- (2) To persons who regard themselves and are regarded by the other members of the said clan as bound by Common Customs and Beliefs.

The Committee shall be composed of a Chairperson, Deputy Chairperson, Secretary, Treasurer and up to two (2) other Committee Members as hereunder:—

Position	Names
Chairperson	Augustine Rabum Ulai
Deputy Chairperson	David Baip Karep
Secretary	Bertha Marine Kamben
Treasurer	Linda Karitage Kalowai
Female Representative	Janet Lolom Mada
Female Representative	Clara Weibow Kamaru

4. Dispute Settlement Authority:

The Dispute Settlement Authority shall consist of three (3) members but not more than five (5) members:—

Names

Issac Ujem Turu Alfred Rakab Kep Daniel Bon Kep

<u>Village</u> Turubu Kep Kep <u>Position</u>

Ward Councillor Clan Elder Clan Elder

Notice of Grant of Certificate of Recognition-continued

I certify that the Incorporated Land Group has complied with the traditional customs of Kep Village in Turubu Rural Local Level Government, Wewak District, East Sepik Province.

Given under my hand at Waigani, this 19th day of October, 2015.

I.G. ROGAKILA, Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

NB:-As Committee Members and Dispute Settlement Authority Members may change from time to time, a search of the registered copy of the Certificate should be conducted.

File No: 18105

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

NOTICE OF VARIATION ON CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATED LAND GROUPS **REG ILG No: 170**

PURSUANT to Section 9 of the ILG Act 2009, notice is hereby given that I have received an application for variation of ILG management committee for;

GOROGAHA TUBUSEREIA INCORPORATED LAND GROUP

The following are changes made to the Controlling Body and the Dispute Settlement Authority;

Controlling Body:

Position Chairperson Deputy Chairperson Secretary Treasurer Female Representative Female Representative

Village

Barakau

Barakau

Tubusereia

4. Dispute Settlement Authority:

<u>Names</u> Emmanuel Asigau Robert Nana Seri Seri

Date this 14th day of October, 2015.

File No: 18144

I.G. ROGAKILA. Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

Position

Village Elder

Land Mediator

Lawyer

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby .- 691.

8

2

Names

Nou Tamarua Gomara Hale Tamarua Edeamona Tamarua Simon Malaga Ms Dikana Momo Ms Boio Rae Lahui